No. 548, S.

[Published July 22, 1927.

CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein to reimburse Honorable Henry Johnson for amounts paid by him pursuant to a judgment secured by the Maryland Casualty Company for official acts performed by him as state treasurer. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nine hundred fifty-five dollars and sixty-eight cents to Honorable Henry Johnson, former state treasurer, to reimburse him for amounts paid by him pursuant to a judgment secured against him in the case of the Maryland Casualty Company against Henry Johnson, such judgment being for attorneys' fees and costs incurred by said company as a surety on the official bond of said Henry Johnson while state treasurer, in an action brought by the state of Wisconsin against the Jackson State Bank and against Henry Johnson and his sureties on his official bond, which suit was decided in favor of the said Henry Johnson.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Deposited without approval of Governor.

No. 386, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to provide for the use of the proceeds of the sale of school property in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Whenever in any city of the first class, however incorporated, any real estate used for school purposes is sold, the proceeds of said sale shall not go into the general city fund, but shall become part of any fund to be applied on the purchase of real property to be used for school purposes.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of the preceding section are repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 21, 1927.

No. 581, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 429.

AN ACT to create section 60.315 of the statutes, relating to the building of sidewalks by towns in certain counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 60.315 (1) The town board of any town located in a county having a population in excess of three hundred thousand, may, by a two-thirds vote of its members adopt the provisions of section 61.43, and thereafter the construction of sidewalks in such town shall be governed by the provisions of said section.

(2) Any such town board is authorized to direct the superintendent of the highways to carry out the provisions of section 61.43, and the annual town meeting may authorize such board to carry out the provisions of subsection (5) of said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 21, 1927.

No. 589, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 430.

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (a) of subsection (16) of section 29.18; and to amend paragraph (b) of said subsection (16) of the statutes, relating to an open season and bag limit on Hungarian partridges and English pheasants in certain towns in Waukesha and Jefferson counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (16) of section 29.18 of the statutes is repealed,